
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006715-2022 

Contract

CT2837 Half Hourly Meter Operator

The City of Edinburgh Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-006715
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02f71e  
Published 11 March 2022, 1:01pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

The City of Edinburgh Council

Waverley Court, 4 East Market Street

Edinburgh

EH8 8BG

Contact

John Youngs

Email

john.youngs@edinburgh.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1314693922

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006715-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006715-2022
mailto:john.youngs@edinburgh.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0029
0

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00290
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00290


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

CT2837 Half Hourly Meter Operator

Reference number

CT2837

II.1.2) Main CPV code

50411300 - Repair and maintenance services of electricity meters

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The City of Edinburgh Council (the Council) wish to put a contract in place with a single
Contractor for the provision of a Half Hourly Meter Operator (MOP) and a Data
Collection/Data Aggregator (DC/DA) for the Council’s half hourly settled supplies. This
will include 00 profile classes along with 05-08 profile classes.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £372,800

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

38554000 - Electricity meters

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of



Page 4 to 7

Main site or place of performance

City of Edinburgh

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The City of Edinburgh Council (the Council) wish to put a contract in place with a single
Contractor for the provision of a Half Hourly Meter Operator (MOP) and a Data
Collection/Data Aggregator (DC/DA) for the Council’s half hourly settled supplies. This
will include 00 profile classes along with 05-08 profile classes.

It is intended that the contract will commence on 01 March 2022 for a period of five years
with the option to extend for an additional 5 years.

The requested services for DC/DA are:

Data Collection: in accordance with Balancing & Settlement Code Procedure BSCP502 –
“Half-Hourly Data Collection for SVA Metering Systems Registered in SMRS”; CP1182 -
“Creation of a generic Party Service Line” and BSCP533 – “PARMS Data Provision,
Reporting and Publication to Peer Comparison Data”

Data Aggregator: in accordance with Balancing & Settlement Code Procedure BSCP503 –
“Half-Hourly Data Aggregation for SVA Metering Systems Registered in SMRS”; CP1182
- “Creation of a generic Party Service Line” and BSCP533 - “PARMS Data Provision,
Reporting and Publication to Peer Comparison Data” for Data Provision

Further information can be found within the attached document "CT2837 - Specification"

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40

Price - Weighting: 60 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-028591

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

CT2837

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

24 February 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

/Notice/028591-2021


Page 6 to 7

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

SP Dataserve

320 St. Vincent Street

Glasgow

G2 5AD

Telephone

+44 7753621831

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM82 - Glasgow City

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £372,800



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:685555)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Edinburgh Sheriff Court

27 Chambers St,

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-06T06:26:11+0100
	TCPDF




